Bonds, or Share Charge is untrue, incomplete, inaccurate or
misleading in any material respect when made or deemed to
be made or repeated; or

xvii.	 any event occurs which under the laws of any relevant
jurisdiction has an analogous effect to any of the events
referred to in any of the foregoing paragraphs of the Events
of Default.

INFORMATION ON THE SUBSCRIBER

The Subscriber, namely Taiping Trustees Limited, is a limited liability company
incorporated in Hong Kong and is principally engaged in trustee services. To the
best of the knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, and having made all
reasonable enquiries, the Subscriber and its ultimate beneficial owner(s) are third parties
independent of and are not connected persons (as defined under the Listing Rules) of the
Company.

11

EFFECT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF
THE COMPANY

Set out below are (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds of the Company:

	 As at the date of	 Upon full conversion of
Shareholders	 this announcement	 the Convertible Bonds
		  approximate		  approximate
	 No. of Shares	 %	 No. of Shares	 %

Hao Tian Development	 4,941,500,000	 25.60	 4,941,500,000	 24.86
  Group Limited (Note 1)
Yau Wai Lung (Note 2)	 3,059,684,000	 15.85	 3,059,684,000	 15.39
Huang Rulun (Note 3)	 2,320,000,000	 12.02	 2,320,000,000	 11.67
Ji Kewei (Note 4)	 2,284,947,214	 11.84	 2,284,947,214	 11.49
Other Shareholders	 6,698,699,151	 34.70	 6,698,699,151	 33.70
The Subscriber	 –	 –	 573,529,411	 2.89

	 19,304,830,365	 100	 19,878,359,776	 100

Notes:

1.	 Hao Tian Development Group Limited is deemed to be interested in the 4,941,500,000 Shares held
by Hao Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited pursuant to the Securities and Futures Ordinance
by virtue of Hao Tian Management (Hong Kong) Limited being a subsidiary of Win Team
Investments Limited, which in turn is a subsidiary of Hao Tian Development Group Limited.

2.	 Yau Wai Lung, the Director, is deemed to be interested in the 3,059,684,000 Shares held by Leading
Fortune International Group Limited by virtue of his 100% beneficial interest in Leading Fortune
International Group Limited.